

*Appeal No. 17-15201*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JESUS JARAS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

EQUIFAX INC.  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
D.C. Case No. 5:16-cv-03336-LHK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER, AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Leonard A. Bennett  
CONSUMER LITIGATION ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
763 J. Clyde Morris Blvd., Suite 1A  
Newport News, VA 23601  
(757) 930-3660

Chi Chi Wu  
Stuart Rossman, B.B.O #430640  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
7 Winthrop Square  
Boston, MA 02110-1245  
(617) 542-8010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	v
ARGUMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Inaccurate Credit Reporting Remains a Pervasive Problem.....	2
B. Consumers are Unduly Frustrated in Their Efforts to Fix Errors in Their Credit Reports.....	3
C. A Consumer Suffers Real World Harm from Inaccurate Credit Reporting Even Absent an Affirmative Credit Application.....	5
D. Inaccurate Derogatory Credit Information Thwarts a Consumer’s Bankruptcy “Fresh Start”.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Daugherty v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
701 F. App’x 246, 251 (4th Cir. 2017).....4

*Eller v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 467 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.*,  
45 F.3d 1329, 1333(9th Cir. 1995).....3, 5

*Helmes*, 336 B.R. 105 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2005)..... 9

*Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
560 F.3d 235, 241, n.2 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Sloane v. Equifax Info. Servs.*,  
510 F.3d 495, 500 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 5

**Statutes and Other legislative Materials**

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)..... 3

S. Rep. No. 108–166 (2003).....3, 7

**Publications**

Experian, *Bankruptcy: How it Works, Types & Consequences*,  
available at <https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/credit-education/bankruptcy-how-it-works-types-and-consequences>  
(last visited June 12, 2019)..... 8

Experian, *How To Rebuild Credit*, available at  
<https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/credit-education/improving-credit/how-to-rebuild-credit/> (last visited June 12, 2019)..... 2

Experian, *What is a Good Credit Score?*, available at  
<https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/credit-education/score-basics/what-is-a-good-credit-score/> (last visited June 12, 2019)..... 7

Experian, *What is PreScreen?*, available at <https://www.experian.com/blogs/insights/2019/02/what-is-prescreen/> (last visited June 12, 2019).....6

Federal Trade Commission, *Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003* (Dec. 2012), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/section-319-fair-and-accurate-credit-transactions-act-2003-fifth-interim-federal-trade-commission/130211factareport.pdf> (last visited June 12, 2019).....2

National Consumer Law Center, *Automated Injustice: How a Mechanized Dispute System Frustrates Consumers Seeking to Fix Errors in Their Credit Reports* (2009), available at [http://www.nclc.org/issues/credit\\_reporting/content/automated\\_injustice.pdf](http://www.nclc.org/issues/credit_reporting/content/automated_injustice.pdf) .....4

National Consumer Law Center, *Automated Injustice Redux: Ten Years after a Key Report, Consumers Are Still Frustrated Trying to Fix Credit Reporting Errors* (2019), available at [https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/credit\\_reports/automated-injustice-redux.pdf](https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/credit_reports/automated-injustice-redux.pdf).....4

National Consumer Law Center, *Fair Credit Reporting* (9th ed. 2017).....4, 8, 9

**RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

The National Consumer Law Center, the National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center, and the National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys are non-profit entities, qualified under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. None have ever issued shares or securities.

Dated: June 17, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stuart Rossman, B.B.O. #430640
